BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application Seeking)	
Approval of Ohio Power Company's)	
Proposal to Enter into an Affiliate Power)	Case No. 14-1693-EL-RDR
Purchase Agreement for Inclusion in the)	
Power Purchase Agreement Rider.)	
In the Matter of the Application of)	
Ohio Power Company for Approval of)	Case No. 14-1694-EL-AAM
Certain Accounting Authority.)	

OHIO POWER COMPANY'S MEMORANDUM CONTRA OCC'S THIRD APPLICATION FOR REHEARING

On March 31, 2016, the Commission issued an Opinion and Order, based upon a Joint Stipulation and Recommendation, that authorized AEP Ohio to establish a Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) Rider that would include the net impacts of both an affiliate PPA and the Company's OVEC entitlement in the placeholder PPA Rider approved in its prior Electric Security Plan (ESP) proceeding. Following the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's issuance of an Order in April 2016 concerning the proposed affiliate PPA, AEP Ohio filed an application for rehearing asking the Commission to adopt an OVEC-only PPA Rider going forward. Several other parties also filed applications for rehearing challenging the Stipulation. The Commission fully addressed those assignments of errors in its Second Entry on Rehearing on November 3, 2016.

On December 5, 2016, the Ohio Manufacturers' Association Energy Group (OMAEG), the Environmental Law and Policy Center (ELPC), the PJM Power Providers Group and the Electric Power Supply Association (P3/EPSA), the Office of the Consumers' Counsel (OCC), and Buckeye Power filed applications for rehearing challenging various findings and order in the Second Entry on Rehearing. OCC's Second Application for Rehearing, in particular, raised 13 assignments of

error. AEP Ohio responded to each of the assignments of error raised. AEP Ohio noted that at least eleven of OCC's thirteen assignments of error were procedurally improper, as they either reargued points the Commission had previously rejected on rehearing or presented new arguments that OCC had waived by not including them in prior applications for rehearing. *See AEP* Ohio Memo Contra Applications for Reh'g at 3-4, 15-20, 22-26, and 29-33 (Dec. 15, 2016). On January 4, 2017, the Commission granted the applications for rehearing "for further consideration of the matters specified" in those applications. Third Entry on Reh'g ¶ 17 (Jan. 4, 2017). OCC now seeks rehearing of that Entry, arguing that the Commission erred by taking additional time to consider OCC's arguments. OCC's argument is legally and factually baseless.

To its credit, OCC acknowledges the Supreme Court of Ohio's ruling "that the PUCO may grant applications for rehearing for the limited purpose of allowing additional time to consider them[.]" OCC Application for Reh'g at 7 (citing *State ex rel. Consumers' Counsel v. Pub. Util. Comm.*, 102 Ohio St.3d 301, 304, 2004-Ohio-2894, at ¶ 19). OCC complains, however, that the Commission is "unreasonably appl[ying]" the Court's ruling, by taking "months or years" to review applications for rehearing after granting them for further consideration. OCC Application for Reh'g, Mem. Supp. at 7. OCC further suggests that the Commission must issue an immediate ruling on the applications for rehearing to protect AEP Ohio's residential customers from the initial PPA rider charge of "approximately \$20 per *month*" (corrected to "\$19.92 per *year* per residential customer using 1,000 kWh per month" in a footnote). (Emphases added.) *Id.* at 2 n.5.

OCC's arguments are unsupported by the facts. OCC cites only five Commission entries on rehearing in the past three years as evidence of the Commission's "unreasonabl[e]" delay. *See id.* n.18. Of these, one has already been resolved by an entry on rehearing (Case No. 13-2385-EL-SSO); two are not rider or rate cases (Case Nos. 13-893-EL-AIS and 12-2190-EL-POR *et al.*); and

one is in the process of being resolved by a joint stipulation (Case No. 14-1186-EL-RDR). Regardless, in this proceeding, there has been no unreasonable delay. The briefing on OCC's most recent application for rehearing finished less than six weeks ago, and the Commission ruled on OCC's prior application for rehearing in six months. The Commission has provided OCC no basis for complaining about its response to OCC's Second Application for Rehearing.

Nor has OCC aided the speedy resolution of this proceeding. As AEP Ohio noted in its last Memorandum Contra, Ohio law does not permit parties to keep requesting rehearing on issues on which the Commission has already ruled in prior entries on rehearing. See AEP Ohio Memorandum Contra Applications for Reh'g at 3 (Dec. 15, 2016) (citing In the Matter of the Application of Ohio Power Company for Approval of a Special Contract Arrangement with Ormet Primary Aluminum Corporation, Case No. 96-999-EL-AEC, Second Entry on Reh'g, ¶ 10 (Sept. 13, 2006)). Nor does it allow them to raise arguments in a later application for rehearing that they could have raised in an earlier application for rehearing. See id. (citing, e.g., Consolidated Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Rate Stabilization Plan Remand and Rider Adjustment Cases, Case Nos. 03-93-EL-ATA et al., Third Entry on Rehearing, ¶¶ 13-16 (Nov. 5, 2008)). OCC's latest Application for Rehearing compounds its prior impropriety, as OCC's first Assignment of Error primarily resurrects arguments regarding R.C. 4928.38 that it included in its first application for rehearing. Compare OCC Application for Reh'g, Mem. Supp. at 3-5 (Jan. 20, 2017) and OCC Application for Reh'g, Mem. Supp. at 43-44 (May 2, 2016). Filing unnecessary applications for rehearing that primarily repeat arguments the Commission has already rejected is inefficient and counterproductive, itself causing more delay.

In short, OCC has no legal or factual basis to challenge the Commission's Third Entry on Rehearing. Ohio law clearly allows the Commission to grant an application for rehearing for the purpose of giving the parties' arguments further consideration. And nothing in the record of this proceeding gives OCC a basis for complaining about the additional time the Commission is taking to consider its numerous assignments of error. Accordingly, AEP Ohio urges the Commission to deny OCC's Application for Rehearing.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Steven T. Nourse

Steven T. Nourse
Matthew S. McKenzie
American Electric Power Service Corporation
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 716-1608
Fax: (614) 716-2950

Email: stnourse@aep.com msmckenzie@aep.com

Eric B. Gallon Porter Wright Morris & Arthur, LLP 41 S. High Street, 30th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215 Telephone: (614) 227-2270 Fax: (614) 227-2100

Email: egallon@porterwright.com

Christopher L. Miller Ice Miller LLP 250 West Street Columbus, Ohio 43215 Telephone: (614) 462-2339

Fax: (614) 222-4707

Email: christopher.miller@icemiller.com

Counsel for Ohio Power Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Memorandum Contra was served upon the parties of record in this proceeding by electronic service this 30th day of January, 2017.

/s/ Steven T. Nourse

Steven T. Nourse

Allison@carpenterlipps.com; Bojko@carpenterlipps.com; campbell@whitt-sturtevant.com; charris@spilmanlaw.com; ckilgard@taftlaw.com; chris@envlaw.com; Christopher.Miller@icemiller.com: cmooney@ohiopartners.org; drinebolt@ohiopartners.org; dstinson@bricker.com; dclark1@aep.com; dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com; dconway@porterwright.com; fdarr@mwncmh.com; gaunder@CarpenterLipps.com; ghull@eckertseamans.com; glpetrucci@vorys.com; gpoulos@enernoc.com; Greta.see@puc.state.oh.us; haydenm@firstenergycorp.com; jeffrey.mayes@monitoringanalytics.com; iennifer.spinosi@directenergy.com; jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com; jlang@calfee.com; jmcdermott@firstenergycorp.com; Jodi.bair@occ.ohio.gov; joliker@igsenergy.com; jvickers@elpc.org; Katie.johnson@puc.state.oh.us; Kevin.moore@occ.ohio.gov; Kristin.henry@sierraclub.org; Kurt.Helfrich@ThompsonHine.com; evelyn.robinson@pjm.com; Larry.sauer@occ.ohio.gov;

laurie.williams@sierraclub.org; lhawrot@spilmanlaw.com; msmckenzie@aep.com; mdortch@kravitzllc.com; mfleisher@elpc.org; msoules@earthjustice.org; mjsettineri@vorys.com; mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com; mpritchard@mwncmh.com; msmalz@ohiopovertylaw.org; perko@carpenterlipps.com; rseiler@dickinsonwright.com; rsahli@columbus.rr.com; ricks@ohanet.org; sam@mwncmh.com; Sarah.Parrot@puc.state.oh.us; scasto@firstenergycorp.com; Sechler@carpenterlipps.com; schmidt@sppgrp.com; sfisk@earthjustice.org; sasloan@aep.com; Stephanie.Chmiel@ThompsonHine.com; steven.beeler@puc.state.oh.us; stnourse@aep.com; talexander@calfee.com; tdougherty@theOEC.org; todonnell@dickinsonwright.com; twilliams@snhslaw.com; tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org; Werner.margard@puc.state.oh.us; whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com; William.michael@occ.ohio.gov; william.wright@puc.state.oh.us;

This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

1/30/2017 5:02:59 PM

in

Case No(s). 14-1693-EL-RDR, 14-1694-EL-AAM

Summary: Memorandum Contra OCC's Third Application for Rehearing submitted by Ohio Power Company electronically filed by Mr. Steven T Nourse on behalf of Ohio Power Company